P.S.C. Electric No. 11, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 72 Canceling P.S.C. Electric No. 11, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 72

**Standard Rate Rider** 

SSP

### Solar Share Program Rider

#### **APPLICABLE**

In all territory served.

### **AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE**

This optional, voluntary service is available to Company's customers taking service under any Standard Rate Schedule except those served under Retail Transmission Service, Fluctuating Load Service, Lighting Service, Restricted Lighting Service, Lighting Energy Service, Traffic Energy Service, Pole and Structure Attachment Charges, Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment, and Electric Vehicle Charging Service rate schedules. The terms and conditions set out herein are available for and applicable to participation in Company's Solar Share Program.

RS

VFD

TODS

TODP

GS

**RTOD-Energy** 

**PS Secondary** 

**PS Primary** 

#### RATE:

**Monthly Charge** Solar Capacity Charge

### **Monthly Credits and Adjustments**

Solar Energy Credit (per kWh of pro rata energy produced by the Solar Share Facilities; number of kWh eligible for credit limited to customer's net kWh consumption on each bill)

Solar FAC Adjustment

\$6.27 per quarter-kW subscribed

Rate Schedule Credit per kWh \$0.03401 \$0.03401 **RTOD-Demand** \$0.03401 \$0.03401 \$0.03401 \$0.03756 \$0.03609 \$0.03734 \$0.03505

> Subscriber's billing under Adjustment Clause FAC will be adjusted corresponding to number of kWh to which Solar Energy Credit applies

> > KENTHOKA



		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE:	August 2, 2018	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
DATE EFFECTIVE:	With Service Rendered On and After September 1, 2018	Steven R. Punson
ISSUED BY:	/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky	EFFECTIVE <b>9/1/2018</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 011 SECTION 9 (1)

D I

P.S.C. Electric No. 11, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 72.1 Canceling P.S.C. Electric No. 11, Original Sheet No. 72.1

Standard Rate Rider

### SSP Solar Share Program Rider

## **PROGRAM DESCRIPTION**

The Solar Share Program is an optional, voluntary program that allows customers to subscribe capacity in the Solar Share Facilities. Each Solar Share Facility will have an approximate directcurrent (DC) capacity of 500 kW and will be available for subscription in nominal 250 W (quarterkW) DC increments. Each subscribing customer ("Subscriber") may subscribe capacity up to an aggregate amount of 500 kW DC, though no Subscriber may subscribe more than 250 kW DC in any single Solar Share Facility.

Subscriber's desired capacity will be considered subscribed upon Subscriber's commitment to pay charges under this Rider for at least 12 billing periods (or enters in a contract as required herein for subscriptions of 50 kW DC or more). Subscriber will pay the monthly Solar Capacity Charge for each quarter-kW subscribed beginning with the first billing period in which the subscribed capacity has been in service for the entire billing period. For each such billing period, Subscriber will also receive (i) a bill credit in the amount of the monthly Solar Energy Credit (see Rate above) times the pro rata amount of energy production attributable to Subscriber's subscribed capacity (limited by Subscriber's net kWh consumption for the period being billed) and (ii) a bill adjustment to the Subscriber's Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) credits or charges corresponding to the number of kWh for which the Subscriber receives a Solar Energy Credit.

Customers subscribing less than 50 kW DC will not be required to enter into a contract concerning their subscriptions; however, a customer may not reduce or cancel a subscription earlier than 12 months from the date of the customer's most recent change to the customer's subscription level following the first billing period for which Subscriber pays Solar Capacity Charges. Therefore, a customer subscribing less than 50 kW has a 12-month payment commitment, and may have a longer commitment if the customer subsequently increases subscribed capacity (which a customer may do at any time) or if the customer chooses to decrease but not cancel the subscription after the initial 12 months. As addressed in Term of Contract below, customers subscribing 50 kW DC or more must enter into a 5-year contract with Company.

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1) Subscriptions will be available on a first-come first-served basis, except that 25% of the capacity of Solar Share Facility No. 1 will be available only to residential customers for the first 45 days of the initial subscription period for new facility. Otherwise, all capacity in the Solar Share Facilities will be available for subscription by all customers on a first-come, first-served basis.
- 2) Individual subscriptions will be available in nominal 250 W DC (guarter-kW) increments.

CANCELLED



T/D

D

N

D

Ν

Ν

N/D

P.S.C. Electric No. 11, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 72.2

Canceling P.S.C. Electric No. 11, Original Sheet No. 72.2

### Standard Rate Rider

### SSP Solar Share Program Rider

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS (continued)

- Customer may subscribe as much solar capacity as desired up to an aggregate amount of 500 kW DC. No customer may subscribe more than 250 kW DC in any single Solar Share Facility.
- 4) Subject to the restrictions above, Company will fill subscriptions as capacity in the Solar Share Facilities becomes available, and will fill subscriptions in the chronological order in which the subscriptions were made. A Subscriber whose subscription the Company can fulfill only partially may either accept the available capacity and await additional capacity, or decline the partial fulfillment, allowing the next awaiting Subscriber(s) to accept the available capacity. Accepting or declining available capacity will not affect a Subscriber's place in the queue of Subscribers awaiting capacity.
- 5) Customers may not owe any arrearage prior to participating in the Solar Share Program.
- 6) Subscribers' pro-rata share of the electricity produced by the Solar Share Facilities will be determined on a billing cycle basis. The corresponding Solar Energy Credit (per kWh) and Solar FAC Adjustment will appear on the Subscriber's bill.
- Subscriber may continue to participate in the Program if Subscriber changes premises within the combined Kentucky certified electric service territories of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company.
- 8) Subscribers whose customer accounts are closed for any reason will not be able to remain in the Program. Upon account closing, Subscriber will be obligated to pay Solar Capacity Charges for any remaining commitment period(s) associated with Subscriber's capacity, e.g., a Subscriber closing an account after having paid only six billing periods' Solar Capacity Charges for less than 50 kW DC subscribed capacity would be obligated to pay the remaining six billing periods' Solar Capacity Charges at the time of account closing.
- 9) Unless constrained by contract (see Term of Contract below), Subscriber may decrease or terminate a subscription any time after 12 months following the date of the most recent change to Subscriber's subscription that occurs after the first billing period for which Subscriber pays N Solar Capacity Charges.
- Unless constrained by contract (see Term of Contract below), Subscriber may also increase T subscribed capacity at any time.



DATE OF ISSUE: August 2, 2018

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Service Rendered On and After September 1, 2018

ISSUED BY: /s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
Steven R. Punson
EFFECTIVE
9/1/2018
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 011 SECTION 9 (1)

Т

т

N N

N

N

N/D

P.S.C. Electric No. 11, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 72.3 Canceling P.S.C. Electric No. 11, Original Sheet No. 72.3

Т

Т

### Standard Rate Rider

### SSP Solar Share Program Rider

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS (continued)

- 11) Each subscription under the Solar Share Program applies to a particular meter. Subscribers T with multiple meters may obtain multiple subscriptions, one per meter. But Company will not aggregate usage across multiple meters for applying credits, charges, or adjustments under Rider SSP; credits, charges, and adjustments under Rider SSP apply only to the meter associated with the subscription. The only exception to this restriction is if Subscriber has more than one meter for a single service, which multiple meters Company installed for its own operating convenience and bills on an aggregated basis in accordance with Company's Terms and Conditions.
- 12) Subscriptions are not transferrable or assignable between customers or between a single T customer's meters.
- 13) Subscriber's Solar Energy Credit and corresponding Solar FAC Adjustment will apply each billing cycle to the Subscriber's pro rata amount of AC energy produced by the Solar Share Facilities (truncated to a whole kWh value) or Subscriber's net energy consumption (kWh) for the billing period, whichever is less.
- 14) For all customers taking service under both of Riders NMS and SSP, Company will apply all provisions of Rider NMS to their bills before applying charges and credits under Rider SSP, including applying the Solar Energy Credit and Solar FAC Adjustment to such customers' net energy consumption. Therefore, customers should note that in months in which a customer taking service under Riders SSP and NMS has net zero energy consumption or net energy production under the terms of Rider NMS—including carryover net-energy credits from previous months, if any—the customer will receive zero Solar Energy Credit and Solar FAC Adjustment under Rider SSP. These provisions apply regardless of whether a customer first took service under Rider NMS before taking service under Rider SSP or vice versa, or if a customer began taking service under both riders simultaneously.
- 15) All Renewable Energy Credits ("RECs") related to energy produced by subscribed portions of T the Solar Share Facilities will be retired.
- 16) Use of any images of the Solar Share Facilities or use any other of Company's intellectual T property requires Company licensing prior to use.
- 17) Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditions except as provided herein.

## **TERM OF CONTRACT**

Subscriptions of 50 kW DC or more will require a five (5) year non-transferrable, non-assignable contract between Subscriber and Company.

	CANCELLED MAY 0 1 2019 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE: August 2, 2018		Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
DATE EFFECTIVE	: With Service Rendered On and After September 1, 2018	Steven R. Punson EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY:	/s/ Robert M. Conroy, Vice President State Regulation and Rates Louisville, Kentucky	9/1/2018 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 011 SECTION 9 (1)